foreign currency denominated financial instruments (mainly financial instruments denominated in USD,
EURO, GBP currencies). The below sensitivity does not include the impact of forward exchange contracts.
A change of 5% in Foreign currency would have following Impact on profit before tax

(` in Lakhs)

b) Interest Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to
interest income and interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a
comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and
floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.
According to the Company interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate
liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the
reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when
reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Particulars
2021-22 2020-21

5%
Increase

5%
Decrease

5%
Increase

5%
Decrease

USD

(7.26) 7.26  (23.29) 23.29
EURO

(7.43) 7.43  (4.38) 4.38

JPY (1.18) 1.18  (0.98) 0.98
Total …..   (15.87) 15.87  (28.66) 28.66

86

THIRTY-THREE ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22

i) Exposure to interest rate risk
(` in Lakhs)

Particulars As at As at
31/03/2022 31/03/2021

Fixed Rate Instruments
Financial liabilities

Non Current  42.96  55.23
Current  - -

Total …..  42.96  55.23
Variable Rate Instruments
Financial liabilities

Non Current  114.50  168.85
Current  1,948.64  1,711.59

Total …..  2,063.14  1,880.43

The outstanding position of borrowings at variable interest rate along with proportion of total loans is
given below:

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars As at As at

31/03/2022 31/03/2021
Total Borrowings  2,106.09  1,935.66
% of Borrowings out of above bearing variable rate of interest 97.96% 97.15%

ii) Interest Rate Sensitivity
A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars 2021-22 2020-21
50bp increase would decrease the profit before tax by  10.32  9.40
50bp increase would increase the profit before tax by  (10.32)  (9.40)

c) Price Risk
As of 31st March 2022, the company has nil exposure on security price risks.

44 Capital management
The Company's capital management is intended to maximise the return to shareholders and benefits for
other stakeholders for meeting the long-term and short-term goals of the Company; and reduce the cost
of capital through the optimization of the capital structure i.e. the debt and equity balance.
The Company monitors the capital structure on the basis of Net debt to equity ratio and maturity profile
of the overall debt portfolio of the Company.

(` in Lakhs)
Particulars As at As at